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M R . SPEAKER : Again, it it t

suggestion.

SHRIVAYALAR RAVI : W e
want the Government’s view on the three-language formula. (Jnttrruptums)

M R . SPEAKER : T h e three-language formula docs not arise out o f this Question.

PROF . P .G . MAVALANKAR : A lthough the hon. Minister in his reply said that the Government has no such proposal under cr>nsideration at present,
m ay I still ask him whether since Independence, in the last 30 years, there
w as any such proposal mooted in the H om e Ministry for revivir^ the A ll-India Educational Service in view o f th e fact that service had certain advantages when it was in vogue before Independence ? Secondly, m ay I also know from the hon. Minister whether in such crnsiderai< n for the revival i f the All-India Educational Service the Hem e Ministry has been consulting the Ministry o f Education ?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH : T h e question o f establishing an All-India Educatif'nal Service at the Central level was considered some lo years ago. A fter consideration o f the replies received from the various State G<'vernments, the proposal was given up in 1968. Since then, there is no such proposal under the consideration o f the Government.
A s advised today, the ck^vemment di'cs not propose to revive the question. The sviggestions made by the hon. Members here w ill certainly be taken into consideratic'n. B ut they are only suggestions.

There is no cf m m itm ent on behalf o f the Government.

PROF . P. G . MAVALANKAR  :
W hat about consulting the Education
Ministry  ?

D R . MURLIMANOHAR  JO SH I :
M ay I know from the hon. Minister whether various State Governments were against such a proposal and whether the Education M in istiy also was opposed to establishing an A ll-India Educational
Service ?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH : Some o f the State Governments were in favour
o f the proposal and others were opptsed to i t .

D R . MURLI  MANOHAR  JO SH I :
W hat about Education Ministry ?

SHRI CHARAN SINGH : I have
□o inform ation.

S H R I N . SREEKANTAN  NAIR  :
T h e bringing in o f more and more M inistries/Departments in the All-India Services would naturally curtail the freedom o f the States. In view o f th a t,
m ay I know whether the Government
w ill consider not to increase the A ll-India Services any further ?

M R . SPEAKER : It is a suggestion for action.

Plan for more effiectlve use of Railways, Waterways and

Roadways

+

* 755- SHRIMATI
KRISHNAN  :
SHRIC . K .
P A N  :

PARVATHI

CHAKTDRAP-

W ill the Minister < f S H IP P IN G A^JD TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government hf.s drawn any prc po.sal to W( rk out pn integrated and coordinated p k n fcr the mi re ctfcc-
tive use ( f railways, watcrwfys and roadw ays;

(b) what steps have been taken in this directii n by the R ailw iys which remain the mi st imp* rirnt rr.idium > f transport ; and

(c) i f there is no scheme as mentii ned in part (a), the reasons therecl ?

T H E  PRIME  M IN IS T E R  (SH R I
MORARJI DESAI) : (a) and (c). The formulatii n o f a natii nal integnni-; ; rd coordinated pi licy as. between d ifitu n t modes ( f transport fcr m ire effective use I f each mode o f tran sp irt i.<- ur.der consideration.

(b) A statem ent is laid t n the Tiil k
o f  the Sabha.

Statement

T h e follow ing steps h£ve been tfken
b y the Railways for promc tii n i f tn fiic and to provide efficient and s a t is ftc u y service to the consumers :

(1) Keeping cli se liaisi n w ith the industry and trade through the Marketing and Sales Organisation set up on each Railway.

(2) Introductii n and exptnsicn c f container services w ith a view to provide an integrated rail-
«<m-road service without any handling enxoute.
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(3) Introduction and extension o f

Freight Forwarder Services for collection o f s m ^ consignments for providing the advantage o f a wagon load rate (eco-

I nomy o f rate) to sm all traders;

(4) Introduction and extension o f Quick Transit Scrvicc between Specific pairs o f stations
w ith guaranteed transit time ;

(5) Operation o f street collection and delivery service inim p"'rtant cities I and

(6) [Railways’ financial participation in the State Road Transport Corpi'ratic n i Set up by the State Governments in order to achieve coordination in the field o f passenger services.

22T

SHRI MORARJI DESAI :There is n o inland water tran ^ r t system as such.
That can come i f one ccmprehensive scheme o f a canal system covering the whole o f India is considered. That is one such scheme which is a very big scheme and i t is tmder consideraticn.
Whether that scheme would be feasible is being examined. I f the Scheme is, found to be feasible then a proper inltnd water transport system can come intr vogue. B ut it depends upon whether that scheme is feasible.

M R . SPEAKER : She wants to kn >w about the Committee’s Report.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI : T har
Committee’s Report dees net ;h iw much.

S H R IM A T I P A R V A T H I K R IS H -
N A N ; Sir, this question r f integrated transport policy h;..s ht ên under d is­
cussion for ;i long time. Today, the Ministers s y ., the pK'licy is imder consideratit n; it I give a question tomc'iTow, it will be under active consideration. After that, it w ill p r bably be under urgent c 'nsideration. From the Statement wJiat I sec is that the railways have taken cen^iin steps. A t the same tim e, wc are not given to understand how far th i' arises C’Ut c f the :-pproach
< f an integrated transpi rt pt'licy where by the railways could take over the long route traffic and roads the short route traffic and in this way see that all the corners o f the country are prop>erly and sufficiently served in terms o f both freight and passenger traffic. I would like to know how far G<'Vcrnment has proceeded
w ith the pr‘ 'p* sition < f diverting U'ng n'Ute traffic t f railways and short route tr.iffic ti' road.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI : It will not take as many months aS it has taken years. That is all I can tell you.

M R . SPEAKER : W hat he says is that it w ill not take as many months as it has taken yeans in the past.

S H R IM A T I P A R V A T H I K R IS H -
N A N : I want to know how far.

M R . SPEAKER  ; N o, no . . .

S H R T M A T I P A R V A T H I K R IS H -
N A N ; I would like to know what plan Government lias for the development o f the inland water transp<'rt and h< w far Government has proceeded on examining and accepting the recommendations o f the Inland Water Transport C om ­
m ittee.
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D R . HENRY AUSTIN : M ay I know whether the hon. Prime M in isiei would look into or make an indepth study o f more intensive utilization c l our coastal shipping possibilities surrc u r c -
ed. on all three sides o f our cotm tiy by water. Perhaps we could use in a m< l e intensive way the coastal shippirp. F( i instance, for transporting c r t l fjcm-Bcngal to K erala, by train, it tskc.s so many days and so many bottlenecks are there on the railway system , wherets we could have more coastal shipping and many o f the bottlenecks on the railwrys could have been avoided. M ay I kne w whether the Prime Minister would Icc k into it in the context o f an integrated and
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c >ordiaatied transport system a sa su p p le -
mentary smd ccntplem entary transport system  ?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI ; That is being c-^nsidered. Already some arrangements are being made to transport c.^al by sea. B u t then the sea transport system bec-'mes more costly than the railways. That also has to be cc-nsidered.
Br'th have to be dovetailed prc perly, and that is why the consideration has to be done very carefully.
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S H R I M O H D . SHAFI QURESHI :
T h e Prime Minister, in his reply, has stated that the m atter is under coniidera-
tion . T h e fact is that this m atter has been under consideration for a long time.
T h e railways have been paying an am ount o f Rs. lo crores per year to the Road Transport C ''rporation and uptill now they have paid about R s. 45 crores for b r in in g about coordinaticn between rail and road transport systems. M a y I know from the hon. Prime Minister how these schemes have worked so far, and whether he w ill now appoint a com ­
m ittee o f road, railways and shipping rto go into the w hole question ? Becatise i t is an iny^^tant questionj p ifs t o f the sa lt cairtc^ from the west, ct scst by the railwaj^ results in a high cost in the areas which consume the salt. I want to Imow whether he is thinking o f an integrated plan to coordinate the efforts
o f all the three ministries so that sc-me good results can be achieved.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI : I wish it has been coordinated efrlicr by the h' n.
Member. N ow we are taking tim e, bbt we would not take as much time as he had taken. That is all I can say.

Desk Officer Scheme

•756. S H R I L A L J I B H A I : W ill
the Ministerof HOME AFFAIRS be pleased tu state ;

(a) the date frcm which the Desk Officer Scheme in the various ministries has been intrc'duced j

(b) whether this scheme has resulted in stagnation o f prom' tion for Assistants, UDCs ’ LDCs and C lass IV employees in the C entral Secretariat ; and

(c) i f so, the remedial measures taken ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  HOME  A F ­
FAIRS  (SHRI CHARAN  SINGH ) :
(a) to (c). As statem ent is placed on the T able o f the House.

Statement

(a) O n the i8th January, 1973, the decision r f the Gc'vernment accepting in principle the introduction o f D esk Officer System was communicated to all the ministries. T he ministries started converting some
o f their sectic ns identified as suitable fcr the change over according to a phased programme on the basis
o f the guidelines issued on the 17th M arch, 1973. Thec. nversion process is still c.^ntinuing.

(b) A s the number o f po.sts o f Desk functionaries < f the level o f Section Officer has increased, the prr motion prospects o f Assistants have gone up. T h e introduction o f the scheme would result in a reduction in the number o f posts o f Assistants and UDCs. Promotion prospects o f UDCs and LDCs have therefore been reduced to some extent.

A s regards class IV , the Desk Officer Scheme has not so far affected their promotion prospects, because even now sufficient nimiber

